# MODELING OF SINGLE MODE OPTICAL WAVEGUIDE USING FINITE DIFFERENT METHOD (FDM)

Thesis is present in partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronic University Teknologi Mara (UiTM)



NOR ROSMIZA BINTI AB LATIF Student ID: 2010113599 FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ii

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Thanks to Allah because of His greatness, I got my strength and ability to complete this research on time. All the inspirations, knowledge, and understanding cannot be achieved without His willing. I am very thankful in all His blessing to make this research become easier.

Special appreciation to my supervisor, Madam Nor Akmar binti Yahya, for her guidance throughout this final year project (FYP) from the beginning until the end. Her co-operation and guidance is much cherished and her contribution as a project supervisor helps me more in implementing this final year project.

I am also thankful to them who have rendered their whole hearted support at all times for this project. I am glad that my Final Year Project has been finished as required.

### ABSTRACT

This project is about numerical analysis of optical waveguide to analyze the propagation constant of the waveguides and obtain the TE field distributions. Numerical technique is essential in optical waveguide because they are easier to use and more transparent. To model the single mode optical waveguide structure, we have used Finite Different approach as one of the waveguide to simulate the electric field distribution. The waveguide allows guided wave propagation only if the thickness is greater than a critical cutoff thickness for each waveguide mode. From that, electric field distribution of 1550nm and 1310nm can be acquired and analysed. The waveguide structure of 1550nm shows better electric field distribution compared to 1310nm wavelength since the 1550nm waveguide can maximize the bandwidth system with low attenuating loss.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENT	PAGE
TITLE	i
APPROVAL	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xi

CHAPTER	1	INTRODUCTION	
		INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	5
	1.2	OBJECTIVES	6
	1.3	OUTLINE OF THE THESIS	6
CHAPTER	2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
CHAPTER	3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	METHODOLOGY	18
CHAPTER	4	<b>RESULT AND DISCUSSION</b>	
	4.1	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	28
		4.1.1 LIGHT CONFINE IN THREE CONDITION	27

\_\_\_\_\_

### **CHAPTER 1**

### **INTRODUCTION**

#### **1.1 INTRODUCTION**

A waveguide is a structure that guides waves, such as electromagnetic waves or sound waves. There are different types of waveguides for each type of wave. The original and most common meaning is a hollow conductive metal pipe used to carry high frequency radio waves, particularly microwaves.

The geometry of a waveguide reflects its function. Slab waveguides confine energy to travel only in one dimension, fiber or channel waveguides for two dimensions. The frequency of the transmitted wave also dictates the shape of a waveguide, an optical fiber guiding high-frequency light will not guide microwaves of a much lower frequency. As a rule of thumb, the width of a waveguide needs to be of the same order of magnitude as the wavelength of the guided wave [1].